out the possibility that the Amended Share Reform Plan may be further revised. The Non-freely
Transferable Shareholders may furnish a new proposal for the Amended Share Reform Plan by

6

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

conversion of more non-freely transferable shares to freely transferable shareholders in accordance

with the relevant law and regulations of the PRC while the number of such non-freely transferable
shares should be decided following discussion with the relevant parties for such revised share

reform. In any event, if more non-freely transferable shares will be transferred, the Amended
Share Reform Plan and the additional conversion of non-freely transferable shares will be aggregated

pursuant to Rule 14.22 of the Listing Rules and as a result, the Company will re-comply with the
requirement of Listing Rules and issue a further announcement in this respect.

3. CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDINGS STRUCTURE OF XINHUA METAL

The shareholdings structure of Xinhua Metal before and after implementation of the Amended
Share Reform Plan is set out below:

Before implementation After implementation
of the Amended of the Amended

Name of Shareholders Share Reform Plan Share Reform Plan
No. of No. of

shares held % shares held %

1 Xinyu Iron & Steel Co., Ltd. 84,390,681 43.68 72,979,683 37.77

新余鋼鐵有限責任公司

2 Vicwah Metal 32,378,824 16.76 28,000,678 14.49

3 Jiangxi International Trust & 19,427,293 10.05 16,800,407 8.69

Investment Co., Ltd.
江西國際信托投資股份

有限公司

4 Jiangxi Metallurgical Trading 863,576 0.45 746,806 0.39
Company

江西省冶金供銷公司

5 Freely transferable shareholders 56,160,000 29.06 74,692,800 38.66

Total 193,220,374 100.00 193,220,374 100.00

4. INFORMATION OF XINHUA METAL AND XINHUA METAL INTERESTS

Xinhua Metal is a joint stock limited company incorporated in the PRC. Xinhua Metal is principally

engaged in the manufacturing of pre-stressed concrete strands and wires. The shares of Xinhua Metal in
issue as at the Latest Practicable Date consist of 137,060,374 non-freely transferable shares (representing

approximately 70.94% of the total issued shares of Xinhua Metal), approximately 16.76% of which are
held by Vicwah Metal. The balance of the 56,160,000 shares (representing approximately 29.06% of the

total issued shares of Xinhua Metal) are freely transferable “A” shares listed on the Shanghai Stock